

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANTHONY WALDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CHARLES W. ADAMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
CHARLES W. ADAMS, Professor of Law
THE UNIVERSITY OF TULSA
COLLEGE OF LAW
3120 East Fourth Place
Tulsa, OK 74104
(918) 631-2437
chuck-adams@utulsa.edu

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. This Court Should Not Develop A Framework For Personal Jurisdiction On Its Own	3
II. Congress Should Provide A Framework By Adopting A Comprehensive Federal Long Arm Statute	10
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	23
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	23
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011)	17
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1181 (2010)	3
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	9
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	2, 10, 12, 13
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10	21
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 122.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2265(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1367	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1738	11
28 U.S.C. § 1738A.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1738B.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 4	16, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 4 advisory committee’s note to 1993 amendment, 28 U.S.C. app. at 94	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 5	19
European Regulation on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments, Council Reg. 44/2001, 2001 O.J. (L.12)	3, 14, 15, 22
Paul D. Carrington, <i>Virtual Civil Litigation: A Visit to John Bunyan’s Celestial City</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1516 (1998).....	19, 20
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>A Shoe Unfit for Globe- trotting</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1027 (2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>American Jurisdiction: A Story of Comparative Neglect</i> , 65 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1993)	22
Douglas D. McFarland, <i>Dictum Run Wild: How Long-Arm Statutes Extended to the Limits of Due Process</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 491 (2004)	5
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The Impact of Jurisdictional Rules and Recognition Practice on International Business Transactions: The U.S. Regime</i> , 26 HOUS. J. INT'L L. 327 (2004)	22
Note, <i>Alien Corporations and Aggregate Contacts: A Genuinely Federal Jurisdictional Standard</i> , 95 HARV. L. REV. 470 (1981)	21
